

Court of Appeal No. B293420
IN THE
Court of Appeal
FOR THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SIX

Californians for Green Nuclear Power, *Petitioner*

v.

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, *Respondent.*

APPEAL FROM THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION'S
DECISION 18-01-022
APPROVING THE RETIREMENT OF DIABLO CANYON NUCLEAR POWER PLANT

**REPLY TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW AND
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

ACTIUM LLP
MIKE GATTO (S.B. No. 232674)
5419 HOLLYWOOD BLVD., SUITE C-356
LOS ANGELES, CA 90027
TELEPHONE: (323) 819-0300
E-MAIL: MIKE@ACTIUMLLP.COM

Attorney for Petitioner Californians for Green Nuclear Power

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Petitioner Can Obtain Relief; The Petition Is Not Moot.....	9
A. SB 1090 Covered Issues not Challenged Here, and Did not Repeal the Code Provisions on Which the Petition Is Based.	9
B. The Petitioner Can Obtain Relief.	12
C. The Coastal Act and Climate-Change Issues the Petition Raised Are of Broad Public Interest, and Likely to Evade Review if Mootness Applies.....	13
II. Neither Answer Rebutted Petitioner’s Claims.	14
A. Due Process and Rules Violations Occurred.	14
1. The Petitioner was prejudiced.	15
2. Rules exist for a reason, and repeated non- compliance does not excuse such violations when challenged.....	17
B. Retiring Diablo Should Be Conditional on PG&E First Obtaining a Coastal Development Permit.	19
1. The PUC misunderstands relevant regulations.	20
2. Returning to a “more natural condition” is not the proper test under the Coastal Act.....	22
3. The PUC may not predetermine coastal outcomes.	23
4. The PUC misapplies relevant precedent.	25
C. The Answers’ Interpretation of Climate-Change Statutes Would Render Them a Nullity.	26
1. The PUC ignores legislative intent.....	26
2. The PUC’s own materials confirm Petitioner’s interpretation.	28
3. The Answers show D.18-01-022 was unsupported by the record.....	29

CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862, 872 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal. 4th 47, 55	13
<i>Di Napoli v. Superior Court of Kern County</i> (1967) 252 Cal.App.2d 202, 207	10
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379, 1387.....	26
<i>Environmental Charter High School v. Centinela Valley Union High School</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 139, 144	13
<i>In re David B.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 633, 652-54	13
<i>In re Marriage of Duffy</i> (2001) 91 Cal. App. 4th 923, 939	13
<i>La Fe, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 231. 20	
<i>Medical Bd. of California v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1001, 1005	10, 19
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 402, 410	20
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 783.....	19
<i>So. Cal. Edison v. PUC</i> (2006) 140 Cal. App. 4th 1085	15
<i>Stanson v. San Diego Coast Regional Com.</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 38, 47-49	23

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 3523.....	24
Pub. Res. Code § 30519(a)	25

Pub. Util. Code § 1757(a)(1)	24
Pub. Util. Code § 1757(a)(2)	15
Pub. Util. Code § 1757(a)(3)	31
Pub. Util. Code § 400	26
Pub. Util. Code § 454.51(a).....	26
Pub. Util. Code § 701.1(c)	26
Pub. Util. Code § 712.7(a)(1)-(2).....	10

Other Authorities

Cal. Const. art. X § 4.....	21
-----------------------------	----

Regulations

14 CCR § 13052.....	20, 21
33 CFR 165.1155	21
